
Initials: (City) _______   (Consultant) _______   Page 1 of 2 
v. 4.0 (Last Update: 05/04/22)

258428.3 

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
City of Calabasas and Willdan Engineering 

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) to Professional Services Agreement 
(“Agreement”)  is made on this 21st day of February, 2024 at Calabasas, California, by and 
between the City of Calabasas, a municipal corporation, 100 Civic Center Way, Calabasas, 
California 91302 (“City”) and Willdan Engineering, 374 Poli Street, Suite 101, Ventura, 
CA 93001-2605 (“Consultant”). 

This “Amendment” modifies the original Agreement between the “City” and the 
“Consultant” dated January 1, 2024 in the following fashion: 

A. City and Contractor/Consultant desire to amend the Agreement by modifying section
3.1 – Scope of Services as set forth in Consultant’s December 22, 2023 proposal to
City attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 and incorporated herein by this reference.

B. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement by modifying section 3.2 –
Approved Fee Schedule as set forth in Consultant’s December 22, 2023 fee schedule
to City attached hereto as Exhibit B-1 and incorporated herein by this reference.

C. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement by modifying section 3.4 –
Expiration Date of the Agreement to read as follows:

3.4 “Expiration Date”: January 31, 2026. 

Section 4 of the Agreement is also amended to incorporate the new Expiration Date. 

D. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement by modifying Section 6 so that the
total compensation and costs payable to Consultant under this Agreement is a not-to-
exceed sum of One-Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000.00).

E. City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement by modifying Section 5 –
Consultant/Contractor’s Services to include those additional services as set forth in
Consultant’s January, 22, 2023 proposal to City attached hereto as Exhibit C-1 and
incorporated herein by this reference.

ITEM 2 ATTACHMENT B



Professional Services Agreement 
City of Calabasas//Willdan Engineering 

 

                                                                             Page 2 of 2 
v. 4.0 (Last Update: 05/04/22) 

258428.3 

TO EFFECTUATE THIS AGREEMENT, the parties have caused their duly 
authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the dates set forth below. 

 

“City”  
City of Calabasas 
 
By: ______________________________ 
Alicia Weintraub, Mayor 
 
Date: _______________ 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
Curtis Castle, Public Works Director 
 
Date: _______________ 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
Kindon Meik, City Manager 
 
Date: _______________ 
 
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       Maricela Hernandez, MMC 
       City Clerk 
 
Date: _______________ 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
By: ______________________________ 

Matthew T. Summers, City Attorney 
 

 
Date: _______________ 
 
 

“Consultant” 
Willdan Engineering 
 
By:______________________________ 
Adel Freij, Director City Engineering 
  
Date: __________________ 
 
 
 
By:______________________________ 
Kate Nguyen, Secretary 
  
Date: __________________ 

 



December 22, 2023 

Mr. Curtis Castle, P.E. 
Public Works Director 
City of Calabasas 
100 Civic Center Way 
Calabasas, CA 91302 

Subject: Proposal to Provide NPDES Services for FY 2023/24 and 2024/25 

Dear Mr. Castle: 

Willdan Engineering (Willdan) is pleased to submit this letter proposal to provide National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Services for FY 2023/24 and FY 2024/25.  Per 
our meeting on December 4, 2023 and follow-up coordination, the following are the scope of 
services and fee as we discussed for the requested tasks. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Task 1: Industrial and Commercial Facilities Program 

For compliance with NPDES Permit, Order No. R4-2021-0105, Willdan will provide an inspection 
at all Automotive Service Facilities, Restaurants, Retail Gasoline Outlets, Nurseries, and USEPA 
“Phase I” Facilities with applicable Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) code within the City’s 
jurisdiction.  The Permit requires one round of inspections to be completed every two years, 
ensuring that the first mandatory inspection is completed no later than two years after the effective 
date of the Permit (September 11, 2021).  A minimum of six months is required between the first 
and second rounds. The City has not yet completed the first round of inspections under the current 
NPDES Permit.  

As requested, Willdan will provide training at City Hall to applicable staff on our approach to 
conducting inspections at industrial and commercial facilities that meet the intent of the Permit 
Program for the first round of inspections during FY 2023/24. The training will be a combination 
of onsite training at City Hall and example field inspections with City staff.  Willdan will utilize its 
experience in implementing this Program to ensure the facility does not create a potential illicit 
discharge nor negatively impact water quality objectives for municipal stormwater discharges. 
Prior to inspections and training, Willdan will request the most recent business license list from 
the City to select the facilities, based upon SIC codes, that are subject to the Program. The 
facilities list, inspection forms, and educational materials for facility distribution will be developed 
and provided by Willdan to the City for use during inspections. Training will include a step-by-step 
approach for commercial and industrial inspections. Our general approach to all inspections is to 
observe site conditions, facility operations, and employee practices with as little interruption to the 
business as possible.  City staff will be expected to complete the remainder of facility inspections 
and return the completed forms to Willdan for tracking and data management. The City may need 
to conduct follow-up inspections as found necessary. Willdan will be available for City staff 
questions and assistance during the duration of the inspections. 



December 22, 2023 
Page 2 
 
 

 

 

For the second round of inspections in FY 2024/25, it is assumed City staff have been trained on 
the program. Similar to the first round, Willdan will provide the materials, data management, and 
will be available to answer City staff questions during the inspections. It is assumed the first half 
of the second round of inspections will occur in FY 2024/25, so long as there are six months 
between rounds, and the second half of the inspections in FY 2025/26. 
  
Task 2: Trash TMDL Management 
 
As the City is restricted to trash full capture device equivalency due to sump and substandard 
conditions, the City has been implementing a combination of full capture devices, partial capture 
devices, and institutional control measures.  As a result, the City has been implementing a Daily 
Generation Rate (DGR) study carried out annually to comply with the final effluent limitations for 
the Los Angeles River and Malibu Creek Trash Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs).  The 
purpose of the DGR study, as described in IV.E.5.b.i(2)(b) of the 2012 MS4 Permit, states “trash 
discharges from areas addressed by institutional controls and/or partial capture devices (where 
site-specific performance data is not available) shall be calculated using a mass balance 
approach, based on the daily generation rate (DGR) for a representative area.”  The original study 
development was likely based on the requirements described in IV.E.5.b.i(2)(b) of the 2012 MS4 
Permit. Since the recent adoption of the 2021 Regional MS4 Permit, the DGR study requirements 
have not changed. 
 
The City does not have a record of the original DGR study. As a result, Willdan will contact the 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) to receive the approved or 
submitted copy of the study. If the Regional Board does not have record of the study, Willdan will 
develop a study based upon representative areas of specific land uses within the City, street 
sweeping frequency and patterns, and existing institutional control measures. The study will be 
developed and submitted to the Regional Board for approval prior to the next study period, which 
is expected to be August 2024. 
 
The DGR study will likely be conducted once per week from August 1 to August 30, a 30-day 
period.  Prior to August 1st, catch basins located in each study area will be cleared of existing 
debris.  Once per week during the 30-day period, staff will survey the entirety of the collection 
routes in the study area for trash.  Trash will be collected in each representative area, recorded 
for quantity, type, and estimated weight using a digital hanging scale, and then properly disposed 
of.  Following the 30-day period, catch basins will once again be cleared of debris that 
accumulated during the study.  Staff will be present during the clean-out to record the quantity, 
type, and estimated weight of trash removed. 
 
Per Section IV.B.3.b.ii. and Attachment I_c (Trash Reporting Forms) of the 2021 Permit, the DGR 
will be calculated as the total amount of trash collected during the study period divided by the 
length of the collection period. Next, a mass balance equation will be used to estimate the amount 
of trash discharged during a storm event.  The storm event trash discharge for a given rain event 
in the City’s drainage area will be calculated by multiplying the number of days since the last 
street sweeping by the DGR and subtracting the amount of trash recovered in catch basins.  For 
each day of a storm event that generates precipitation greater than 0.25 inch, the City will 
calculate the storm event trash discharge. The sum of the storm event trash discharges for the 
storm year will be the City’s annual trash discharge. 
 
The information collected and calculated above for the storm year, October 1 to September 30, 
will be reported in the annual report for the preceding fiscal year.  Data will be entered into the 



December 22, 2023 
Page 3 
 
 

 

 

appropriate spreadsheets of the Trash Reporting Forms in addition to the full and partial capture 
device inventory.  The DGR study is expected to be conducted during the month of August every 
year and reported annually thereafter in the NPDES Annual Report.  
 
Additionally, Willdan will revise the current Trash Reporting Forms to ensure they are 
representative of the catch basins and devices within each of the Malibu Creek and Los Angeles 
River Watersheds.  
 
Task 3: NPDES Reporting  
 
Per the requirements of the NPDES Regional Permit, Order No. R4-2021-0105, the City is 
required to submit an Annual Report to the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Regional Board) detailing the City’s permit-related activities for the previous reporting year, the 
period of July 1 to June 30 annually. The Regional Board requires the annual report be submitted 
annually, by December 15, with a comprehensive reporting of the City’s stormwater activities at 
the local and watershed level. Additionally, the City is required to submit a semi-annual report 
with project-specific information for the period of July 1 to December 31, by June 15th annually. 
The City is located in both the Upper Los Angeles River (ULAR) watershed and Malibu Creek 
Watershed (MCW) and is therefore subject to submit information to the two watershed group 
leads (City of Los Angeles and City of Agoura Hills, respectively) by watershed-established 
internal deadlines. Each watershed group submits watershed-wide and city-specific data to the 
Regional Board by the December 15th deadline. Both watershed groups rely on the Watershed 
Reporting and Adaptive Management and Planning System (WRAMPS) to receive project-
specific data from their respective agencies. Note the NPDES Annual Report budget is excluded 
for the current FY due to current signed NPDES Annual Report letter proposal dated September 
8, 2023. 
 

3.1 - FY 2023/24 NPDES Annual Report 
 

• Individual Annual Report: Willdan will review the City’s previously submitted NPDES 
Annual Reports and begin development of the FY 2023/24 Annual Report Individual Form 
(NPDES Permit, Attachment H_c) and Trash Reporting Forms (NPDES Permit 
Attachment I_c). Willdan will determine what information will need to be requested from 
the City and will work closely with City departments to gather the information in an efficient 
manner. Project-specific information will be uploaded to WRAMPS for use by the 
watershed leads to develop the WMP Progress Report Form. Willdan has access to the 
City’s WRAMPS portal and will upload project information and documentation as 
requested by each Group Lead.   
 

• Review of the WMP Progress Report Forms and Monitoring Data: Each watershed 
lead is expected to provide a draft WMP Progress Report Form and monitoring data for 
agency review and comment. Willdan will provide comments, as necessary, and ensure 
the City is apprised of any comments that need to be submitted to each watershed lead 
for consideration. Willdan will help respond to any City-specific requests for information 
from each watershed, such as the completion of the certification statement. 
 

• Submittal to the Regional Board: Each watershed lead provides the final submittal of all 
required reports to the Regional Board by the December 15th deadline. However, Willdan 
will ensure the submittal reflects the final revisions from the City, includes all required 
documents, and that the report is submitted in a timely manner.   



December 22, 2023 
Page 4 
 
 

 

 

 
3.2 - FY 2024/25 Semi-annual Report 

 

• Willdan will assist the City to develop the FY 2024/25 Semi-annual Report, which will cover 
the period of July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. The semi-annual report will consist of 
the City’s project-specific data for the aforementioned reporting period, which will be 
submitted to WRAMPS for use by each watershed lead to develop the WMP Progress 
Report Form. Willdan will review the draft WMP Progress Report Form and watershed 
monitoring data and provide comments as necessary. Additionally, Willdan will ensure 
each watershed group’s final report is complete and accurate, and submitted to the 
Regional Board by the June 15th deadline.  

 
Task 4: Measure W 
 
Measure W:  Safe, Clean Water Program (SCWP), a special parcel tax, was approved by Los 
Angeles County voters in November 2018.  The SCWP provides dedicated funding for water 
quality and water supply projects in the County.  The Los Angeles County Flood Control District 
(District) acts as the administrator of the SCWP.  The SCWP consists of the Regional (50%), 
Municipal (40%), and District (10%) programs, of which the tax revenue is distributed per the 
aforementioned percentages.  The City is subject to a Transfer Agreement with the District for 
activities under the Municipal Program.  The City receives approximately $390,000 annually to be 
spent on eligible projects and programs.  Per the Transfer Agreement, the City is required to 
complete the following plans and reports: 
 

Annual Plan:  To be submitted to the District by April 1st annually for the upcoming Fiscal 
Year (FY). 
Annual Progress/Expenditure Report (Annual Report):  To be submitted to the District by 
December 31st annually for the preceding FY. 
Audit:  Independent audit to be completed by March 31st every three years, detailing the 
preceding three years of expenditures. 

 
4.1 - Annual Plan   
 
The City desires to have the Annual Plans for FY 2024/25 and FY 2025/26 developed.  
With a general understanding of the projects and programs, the City would like to include 
in its Annual Plans, Willdan will provide an e-mail to the City with a number of scenarios 
for how the City may structure its Annual Plan.  Additionally, Willdan may request 
additional project/program details to fulfill reporting module’s required sections.  Willdan 
will input programs into the “Activities” section of the reporting module and input programs 
into the “Annual Plan” section of the reporting module.  Once the Annual Plan(s) is 
completed, Willdan will provide a PDF draft to the City for review, comment, and approval.  
Once approved, Willdan will submit the Annual Plan to the District using the reporting 
module.  A final copy of the Annual Plan and confirmation of the submittal will be 
transmitted from Willdan to the City for their records.  
 
4.2  - Annual Report 
  
The City desires to have the FY 2022/23 and FY 2023/24 reports developed and 
submitted.  Willdan will request documentation of the City’s SCWP expenditures for the 
reporting year (July 1 – June 30), which includes, but is not limited to financial ledgers, 



December 22, 2023 
Page 5 
 
 

 

 

remittance of funds, and invoices.  Additionally, Willdan may request project/program 
details to fulfill the reporting module’s required sections.  Willdan will input programs into 
the “Activities” section of the reporting module and input programs into the “Annual Report” 
section of the reporting module, including expenditures and program updates (as 
necessary).  Once the Annual Report is completed, Willdan will provide a PDF draft to the 
City for review, comment, and approval.  Per the Municipal Transfer Agreement, if a 
deviation is found between the annual plan and the annual report, Willdan will draft an e-
mail notification to the District for the City’s approval, detailing the change from the annual 
plan. Once the report and notification e-mail (if applicable) are approved by the City, 
Willdan will submit the Annual Report to the District using the reporting module and 
transmit the notification e-mail to the District if necessary.  A final copy of the Annual 
Report and confirmation of the submittal will be transmitted from Willdan to the City for 
their records. 
 
4.3  - As-Needed Measure W Assistance 
   
Willdan is available to assist in the event the City would like technical guidance to respond 
to District comments or questions, or provide revisions to the submitted documents as 
found necessary by City or District staff.  Additionally, Willdan is available to answer any 
questions the City may have, provide information related to the Measure W Audit, attend 
relevant meetings, and review documents applicable to the City related to the SCWP as 
requested by the City.  

 
Note this task becomes budgeted as “as-needed” in FY 2024/25. 
 
Task 5: As-needed Tasks 
 
Willdan will provide assistance with additional NPDES-related tasks that include, but are not 
limited to, Permit-required training (unrelated to Task 1 training), technical assistance related to 
TMDLs and compliance strategy, meeting attendance, and document review as requested by the 
City. In FY 2024/25, Measure W tasks described in Task 4 may be requested on an as-needed 
basis by City staff.  
 
FEE 
 
Per the budget tables in Exhibits A and B, Willdan shall perform the above-mentioned scope of 
work on a time-and-material basis and will invoice monthly. The hourly rate schedule is included 
as Exhibit C. 
 

Fiscal Year Fee Not-to-Exceed 

FY 2023/2024 $44,000 

FY 2024/2025 $52,500 

 



December 22, 2023 
Page 6 
 
 

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to the City of Calabasas.  We recognize the 
importance of this work to the City and are committed to realizing its timely and successful 
completion.  If there are any questions regarding this submittal, please contact Ms. Kelsey Reed 
at (818) 383-3092 or email kreed@willdan.com. 
 
Respectfully submitted,     
 
WILLDAN ENGINEERING  

 
Adel M. Freij, PE   
Director - Engineering  
 
Enclosures 
 
910005/WW.00.30/P23-397_25978 

 

mailto:kreed@willdan.com


 

 
 

 

Exhibit A 
FY 2023/24 Budget Estimate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1.1 City Staff Inspections $4,500

Willdan to manage and organize the program. Willdan to train City staff (4 hours) 

combined meeting/field time. City staff to complete inspections. Assumes 40 City staff 

hours and 75 facilities.

Subtotal $4,500

2. Trash TMDL Management

2.1 Trash Daily Generation Rate Study Document Development $15,000 Development of new DGR Study, if necessary.

2.2 Trash Daily Generation Rate Study $1,500 Organization and preparation for the FY 24/25 study. 

2.3 Update Trash Reporting Forms $1,500 Update forms to be representative of the LA River and Malibu Creek Trash TMDLs.

Subtotal $18,000

3. NPDES Reporting
3

3.1 Annual Report $0

Due to Regional Board December 15th annually. FY 2022/23 report included in signed 

letter proposal dated September 8, 2023.

3.2 Semi-annual Report $0

Due to Regional Board June 15th annually. FY 2023/24 report included in signed letter 

proposal dated September 8, 2023. 

Subtotal $0

4. Measure W 

4.1 Municipal Annual Report $5,000 Due by December 31st Annually. Includes any follow-up comments from District.

4.2 Municipal Annual Plan $5,000 Due by April 1st annually. Includes any follow-up comments from District.

4.3 As-needed Measure W Tasks $3,000 Meetings (ie. WASC, scoring committee), document review, audit guidance, etc.

Subtotal $13,000

5. As-needed Tasks

5.1 Staff Training $1,000

Assumes desktop modules to applicable staff to fulfill requirement. City can request 

virtual or in person training if desired.

5.2 Meeting Attendance $2,500

ULAR WMG, MCW WMG, LA Permit Group, etc. Includes summary and notification of 

upcoming tasks and deadlines

5.3 Technical Assistance and Document Review $5,000

Review of City WMP implementation, monitoring data, TMDLs, Permits, and associated 

regulatory tasks.

Subtotal $8,500

Grand Total $44,000

Footnotes
1Assumes effort for the remainder of FY 2023/24. Budget is based 

upon time and material, not-to-exceed the value of the option chose 
2Budget subject to change pending finalization of number facilities. 
3NPDES Annual Report budget to be excluded for the current FY due to 

current signed NPDES Annual Report letter proposal dated September 

1. Industrial and Commercial Facilities Program2

Cost Estimate
1 Assumptions

City of Calabasas FY 2023/24 NPDES Proposed Budget 

Task Subtask



 

 

 

Exhibit B 
FY 2024/25 Budget Estimate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.1 City Staff Inspections $2,500

Willdan to manage and organize the program.  Assumes no training of City staff. City staff 

to complete inspections. Assumes 20 City staff hours. Assumes half facilities inspected for 

"Round 2" of inspections. Second half of "Round 2" to be completed in FY 2025/26. 

Subtotal $2,500

2. Trash TMDL Management

2.1 Trash Daily Generation Rate Study Document Development $0 To be completed in FY 2023/24

2.2 Trash Daily Generation Rate Study $10,000

Field work to complete the study and development of trash reporting forms for FY 

2023/24.

2.3 Update Trash Reporting Forms $0 To be completed in FY 2023/24

Subtotal $10,000

3. NPDES Reporting

3.1 Annual Report $8,500

Due to Regional Board December 15th annually. For completion of the FY 2023/24 annual 

report

3.2 Semi-annual Report $1,500

Due to Regional Board June 15th annually. For completion of the FY 2024/25 semi-annual 

report.

Subtotal $10,000

4. As-needed Tasks

4.1 Staff Training $2,000 Assumes in-person training.

4.2 Meeting Attendance $5,000

ULAR WMG, MCW WMG, LA Permit Group, etc. Includes summary and notification of 

upcoming tasks and deadlines

4.3 Technical Assistance and Document Review $10,000

Review of City WMP implementation, monitoring data, TMDLs, Permits, and associated 

regulatory tasks.

4.4 Measure W Tasks $13,000

Includes Municipal Annual Report, Municipal Annual Plan, and as-needed Measure W 

tasks (ie. meetings, document review, etc.)

Subtotal $30,000

Grand Total $52,500

Footnotes
1Assumes effort for entirety of FY 2024/25. Budget is based upon time and 

material, not-to-exceed the value of the option chose by the City.
2Budget subject to change pending finalization of number facilities. 

1. Industrial and Commercial Facilities Program2

City of Calabasas FY 2024/25 NPDES Proposed Budget 

Task Subtask
Cost Estimate1 Assumptions



 

 

 

 

Exhibit C 
Hourly Rate Schedule 

 
 



WILLDAN ENGINEERING 

Schedule of Hourly Rates 
Effective July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 

 

 

** For Non-Prevailing Wage Project       *** For Prevailing Wage Project 

Mileage/Field Vehicle usage will be charged at the rate in accordance with the current FTR mileage reimbursement rate, subject to negotiation. 

Additional billing classifications may be added to the above listing during the year as new positions are created. Consultation in connection with litigation and court appearances 
will be quoted separately.  The above schedule is for straight time. Overtime will be charged at 1.5 times, and Sundays and holidays, 2.0 times the standard rates. Blueprinting, 
reproduction, messenger services, and printing will be invoiced at cost plus fifteen percent (15%).  A sub consultant management fee of fifteen percent (15%) will be added to 
the direct cost of all sub consultant services to provide for the cost of administration, consultation, and coordination. Valid July 1, 2023 thru June 30, 2024, thereafter, the rates 
may be raised once per year to the value between the 12-month % change of the Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles/Orange County/Sacramento/San Francisco/San 
Jose area and five percent. For prevailing wage classifications, the increase will be per the prevailing wage increase set by the California Department of Industrial Relations. 

 
Rev V02 05.12.2023 

DESIGN ENGINEERING 

Technical Aide I $77  

Technical Aide II $100  

Technical Aide III $120   

CAD Operator I $126  

CAD Operator II $146  

CAD Operator III $162  

GIS Analyst I $164  

GIS Analyst II $180  

GIS Analyst III $191  

Environmental Analyst I $140  

Environmental Analyst II $157  

Environmental Analyst III $166  

Environmental Specialist  $180  

Designer I $168  

Designer II $174  

Senior Designer I $184  

Senior Designer II $193  

Design Manager $191  

Senior Design Manager $198  

Project Manager I $177  

Project Manager II $197  

Project Manager III $207  

Project Manager IV $223  

Principal Project Manager  $227  

Program Manager I $197  

Program Manager II $209  

Program Manager III $228  

Assistant Engineer I $137  

Assistant Engineer II $153  

Assistant Engineer III $161  

Assistant Engineer IV $170  

Associate Engineer I $179  

Associate Engineer II $186  

Associate Engineer III $190  

Senior Engineer I $194  

Senior Engineer II $198  

Senior Engineer III $201  

Senior Engineer IV $204  

Supervising Engineer $209  

Traffic Engineer I $209  

Traffic Engineer II $223  

City Engineer I $223  

City Engineer II $227  

Deputy Director $231  

Director $237  

Principal Engineer $257  

 

BUILDING AND SAFETY 

Assistant Code Enforcement Officer $103  

Code Enforcement Officer $118  

Senior Code Enforcement Officer $139  

Supervisor Code Enforcement $168  

Plans Examiner Aide   $110  

Plans Examiner $168  

Senior Plans Examiner $184  

Assistant Construction Permit Specialist $118  

Construction Permit Specialist $124  

Senior Construction Permit Specialist  $146  

Supervising Construction Permit 
Specialist 

$154  

Assistant Building Inspector $139  

Building Inspector $154  

Senior Building Inspector $168  

Supervising Building Inspector $184  

Inspector of Record $196  

Deputy Building Official $196  

Building Official $198  

Plan Check Engineer $192  

Supervising Plan Check Engineer $194  

Principal Project Manager  $227  

Deputy Director $231  

Director $237  

PLANNING 

CDBG Technician  $82  

CDBG Specialists  $98  

CDBG Analyst  $116  

CDBG Coordinator  $144  

CDBG Manager  $174  

Housing Programs Coordinator  $144  

Planning Technician  $123  

Assistant Planner  $154  

Associate Planner  $168  

Senior Planner  $191  

Principal Planner  $198  

Planning Manager  $211  

Deputy Director  $231  

Director  $237  

ADMINISTRATIVE 

Administrative Assistant I  $95  

Administrative Assistant II $114  

Administrative Assistant III $133  

Project Accountant I $107  

Project Accountant II $125  

Project Controller I $133  

Project Controller II $150  

 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

Labor Compliance Specialist  $139  

Labor Compliance Manager  $174  

Utility Coordinator  $167  

Office Engineer I  $140  

Office Engineer II  $159  

Assistant Construction Manager  $152  

Construction Manager  $176  

Senior Construction Manager  $191  

Resident Engineer I  $198  

Resident Engineer II  $206  

Project Manager IV  $223  

Deputy Director  $231  

Director  $237  

INSPECTION SERVICES 

Public Works Observer **  $125  

Public Works Observer ***  $151  

Senior Public Works Observer**  $136  

Senior Public Works Observer ***  $151  

MAPPING AND EXPERT SERVICES 

Survey Analyst I  $143  

Survey Analyst II  $164  

Senior Survey Analyst  $187  

Supervisor - Survey & Mapping  $197  

Principal Project Manager   $227  

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE  

Assistant Landscape Architect   $146  

Associate Landscape Architect  $168  

Senior Landscape Architect  $184  

Principal Landscape Architect  $195  

Principal Project Manager   $227  

 









15










